62 www.stauff.comHose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Spiral Hose - 4 Wire Range - Type HOS-4SH
4SH
63www.stauff.com Hose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Spiral Hose - 4 Wire Range - Type HOS-4SH

Tube Material Synthetic rubber, resistant against hydraulic fluids
(HL, HLP, HLPD, HVLP, HFA, HFAS, HFB, HFC)
Reinforcement Four high tensile steel wire spiral layers
Hose Cover Material Abrasion and ozone resistant synthetic rubber
MSHA Approved IC-8/19
Working Temperature -40°C to +121°C / -40°F to +249.8°F
Technical Features
1 Crimp Diameter is for reference only, more information in Swaging Guide on Page 102
65www.stauff.com Hose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring for Type HOS-4SH
Item No. Designation Hose Size Dimensions Weight
(mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash D D1 D2 D3 L L1 per 100
6100087082 HCE-AS-19-PEK 19 3/4 -12
24.0 20.1 18.5 22.5 9.5 5.9 9.6
.94 .79 .73 .89 .37 .23 21.17
6100067262 HCE-AS-25-PEK 25 1 -16
30.0 26.7 25.2 29.1 9.5 5.9 11.9
1.18 1.05 .99 1.15 .37 .23 26.24
6100104978 HCE-AS-31-PEK 31 1-1/4 -20
37.5 33.4 31.8 36.1 11.5 7.8 20.2
1.48 1.31 1.25 1.42 .45 .31 44.54
L
D1D
Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
Type AS
Assembly Tools (Steel Conical Sleeve and Plastic Slider)
Type AS-..-AT
Item No. Designation Hose Size
DN inch Dash
6100128420 HCE-AS-19-AT 19 3/4 -12
6100128421 HCE-AS-25-AT 25 1 -16
6100128422 HCE-AS-31-AT 31 1-1/4 -20
Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
How to assemble
Standard ECOVOS Insert
Steel Conical Sleeve

66 www.stauff.comHose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
D D1
X
L
A 24
°
SW
Straight Insert with Male Metric Thread and 24° Conical Bore
Type CE-..L (Light Series)
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L SW (Hex) per 100
6100096333 HCS-19-CE-22L-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M30x2 -12
280 14.8 19.1 32.5 78.5 30.0 13.2
4061 .58 .75 1.28 3.09 1.18 29.00
6100096502 HCS-25-CE-28L-M-W3 25 1 -16 M36x2 -16
200 20.0 25.9 34.5 89.5 36.0 23.0
2901 .79 1.02 1.36 3.52 1.42 50.60
6100096642 HCS-31-CE-35L-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M45x2 -20
175 26.0 32.5 39.5 99.5 46.0 38.5
2538 1.02 1.28 1.56 3.92 1.81 84.89
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type Male Metric Thread

Refer to Page 65 for more information on typical assembly of Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
67www.stauff.com Hose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
D D1A
X
L
SW
24
°
Straight Insert with Male Metric Thread and 24° Conical Bore
Type CE-..S (Heavy Series)
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L SW (Hex) per 100
6100096328 HCS-19-CE-20S-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M30x2 -10
420 14.8 19.1 34.5 80.5 30.0 14.8
6092 .58 .75 1.36 3.17 1.18 32.63
6100096335 HCS-19-CE-25S-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M36x2 -12
420 14.8 19.1 37.5 83.5 36.0 20.4
6092 .58 .75 1.48 3.29 1.42 44.87
6100096499 HCS-25-CE-25S-M-W3 25 1 -16 M36x2 -12
420 20.0 25.9 38.5 93.5 36.0 25.5
6092 .79 1.02 1.52 3.68 1.42 56.23
6100096504 HCS-25-CE-30S-M-W3 25 1 -16 M42x2 -16
420 20.0 25.9 42.5 97.5 46.0 36.4
6092 .79 1.02 1.67 3.84 1.81 80.26
6100096506 HCS-25-CE-38S-M-W3 25 1 -16 M52x2 -20
420 20.0 25.9 46.5 101.5 55.0 55.7
6092 .79 1.02 1.83 4.00 2.17 122.71
6100096644 HCS-31-CE-38S-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M52x2 -20
420 26.0 32.5 47.5 107.5 55.0 57.30
6092 1.02 1.28 1.87 4.23 2.17 126.35
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type Male Metric Thread

Type AS
Refer to Page 65 for more information on typical assembly of Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
68 www.stauff.comHose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
X
L
A D D1
SW
Straight Insert with Female Metric Nut Thread and 24° Taper / O-Ring
Type DKO-..L (Light Series)
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L SW (Hex) per 100
6100096365 HCS-19-DKO-18L-W-OR-B-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M26x1.5 -10
280 14.8 19.1 25.5 71.5 32.0 14.4
4061 .58 .75 1.00 2.81 1.26 31.64
6100060509 HCS-19-DKO-22L-S-OR-B-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M30x2  -12
280 14.8 19.1 30.0 76.0 36.0 18.4
4061 .58 .75 1.18 2.99 1.42 40.57
6100096396 HCS-19-DKO-28L-S-OR-B-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M36x2  -16
280 14.8 19.1 34.0 78.0 41.0 25.0
4061 .58 .75 1.34 3.07 1.61 55.13
6100096529 HCS-25-DKO-22L-S-OR-B-B-W3 25 1 -16 M30x2  -12
200 20.0 25.9 45.0 100.0 36.0 32.7
2901 .79 1.02 1.77 3.94 1.42 72.10
6100049574 HCS-25-DKO-28L-S-OR-B-M-W3 25 1 -16 M36x2  -16
200 20.0 25.9 33.0 88.0 41.0 28.0
2901 .79 1.02 1.30 3.46 1.61 61.74
6100096558 HCS-25-DKO-35L-S-OR-B-M-W3 25 1 -16 M45x2  -20
200 20.0 25.9 36.0 91.0 50.0 42.2
2901 .79 1.02 1.42 3.58 1.97 92.94
6100096672 HCS-31-DKO-28L-S-OR-B-B-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M30x2  -16
175 26.0 32.5 47.5 107.5 50.0 47.3
2538 1.02 1.28 1.87 4.23 1.97 104.30
2012032256 HCS-31-DKO-35L-S-OR-B-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M45x2  -20
175 26.0 32.5 37.0 97.0 50.0 43.8
2538 1.02 1.28 1.46 3.82 1.97 96.47
6100096698 HCS-31-DKO-42L-S-OR-B-B-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M52x2  -24
175 26.0 32.5 55.0 115.0 60.0 73.8
2538 1.02 1.28 2.17 4.53 2.36 162.73
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH

Type AS
Refer to Page 65 for more information on typical assembly of Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
69www.stauff.com Hose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Straight Insert with Female Metric Nut Thread and 24° Taper / O-Ring
Type DKO-..S (Heavy Series)
X
L
D D1A
SW
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L SW (Hex) per 100
6100096390 HCS-19-DKO-25S-S-OR-B-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M36x2   -12
420 14.8 19.1 37.0 83.0 41 27.2
6092 .58 .75 1.46 3.27 1.61 59.98
6100099052 HCS-19-DKO-25S-S-OR-B-M-W3-SW46 19 3/4 -12 M36x2   -12
420 14.8 19.1 37.0 83.0 46 35.0
6092 .58 .75 1.46 3.27 1.81 77.18
6100096553 HCS-25-DKO-30S-S-OR-B-M-W3 25 1 -16 M42x2   -16
420 20.0 25.9 40.0 95.0 50 45.4
6092 .79 1.02 1.57 3.74 1.97 100.11
6100096693 HCS-31-DKO-38S-S-OR-B-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M52x2    -20
420 26.0 32.5 47.0 107.0 60 69.0
6092 1.02 1.28 1.85 4.21 2.36 152.15
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH

70 www.stauff.comHose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Y
L
X
A
SW
D D1
45° Elbow Insert with Female Metric Nut Thread and 24° Taper / O-Ring
Type DKO-..L 45° (Light Series)
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100096361 HCS-19-DKO-18L-045-S-OR-B-B-W3 19 3/4 -12 M26x1.5   -10
280 14.8 19.1 67.5 113.5 27.5 32.0 24.20
4061 .58 .75 2.66 4.47 1.08 1.26 53.36
6100058578 HCS-19-DKO-22L-045-S-OR-B-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M30x2   -12
280 14.8 19.1 67.0 113.0 25.5 36.0 25.70
4061 .58 .75 2.64 4.45 1.00 1.42 56.67
6100096526 HCS-25-DKO-22L-045-S-OR-B-B-W3 25 1 -16 M30x2   -12
200 20.0 25.9 74.5 129.5 29.5 36.0 39.03
2901 .79 1.02 2.93 5.10 1.16 1.42 86.06
2014901595 HCS-25-DKO-28L-045-S-OR-B-M-W3 25 1 -16 M36x2   -16
200 20.0 25.9 80.0 135.0 33.0 41.0 41.80
2901 .79 1.02 3.15 5.31 1.30 1.61 92.17
6100096556 HCS-25-DKO-35L-045-S-OR-B-B-W3 25 1 -16 M45x2   -20
200 20.0 25.9 82.5 138.0 34.5 50.0 58.00
2901 .79 1.02 3.25 5.43 1.36 1.97 127.89
6100096669 HCS-31-DKO-28L-045-S-OR-B-B-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M36x2   -16
175 26.0 32.5 85.0 145.0 33.0 41.0 59.05
2538 1.02 1.28 3.35 5.71 1.30 1.61 130.21
6100096675 HCS-31-DKO-35L-045-S-OR-B-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M45x2   -20
175 26.0 32.5 99.5 159.5 39.5 50.0 70.70
2538 1.02 1.28 3.92 6.28 1.56 1.97 155.89
Dimension Y ± 2.5 mm / .10 in
Technical Features

71www.stauff.com Hose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
45° Elbow Insert with Female Metric Nut Thread and 24° Taper / O-Ring
Type DKO-..S 45° (Heavy Series)
Dimension Y ± 2.5 mm / .10 in
Y
X
L
A
D D1
SW
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100096381 HCS-19-DKO-25S-045-S-OR-B-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M36x2   -12
420 14.8 19.1 66.0 111.5 29.0 41 33.0
6092 .58 .75 2.60 4.39 1.14 1.61 72.65
6100096384 HCS-19-DKO-25S-045-S-OR-B-M-W3-SW46 19 3/4 -12 M36x2   -12
420 14.8 19.1 66.0 111.5 29.0 46 33.0
6092 .58 .75 2.60 4.39 1.14 1.81 72.77
6100096545 HCS-25-DKO-30S-045-S-OR-B-M-W3 25 1 -16 M42x2   -16
420 20.0 25.9 83.0 138.0 36.5 50 58.6
6092 .79 1.02 3.27 5.43 1.44 1.97 129.10
6100096685 HCS-31-DKO-38S-045-S-OR-B-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M52x2   -20
420 26.0 32.5 101.5 161.5 41.5 60 92.6
6092 1.02 1.28 4.00 6.36 1.63 2.36 204.18
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH

72 www.stauff.comHose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Y
X
L
A
D D1
SW
90° Elbow Insert with Female Metric Nut Thread and 24° Taper / O-Ring
Type DKO-..L 90° (Light Series)
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100096362 HCS-19-DKO-18L-090-S-OR-B-B-W3 19 3/4 -12 M26x1.5   -10
280 14.8 19.1 56.0 102.0 54.0 32 26.5
4061 .58 .75 2.20 4.02 2.13 1.26 58.43
6100060510 HCS-19-DKO-22L-090-S-OR-B-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M30x2   -12
280 14.8 19.1 57.5 103.0 57.0 36 29.6
4061 .58 .75 2.26 4.06 2.24 1.42 65.16
6100096395 HCS-19-DKO-28L-090-S-OR-B-B-W3 19 3/4 -12 M36x2   -16
280 14.8 19.1 63.0 109.0 61.0 41 38.9
4061 .58 .75 2.48 4.29 2.40 1.61 85.77
6100096527 HCS-25-DKO-22L-090-S-OR-B-B-W3 25 1 -16 M30x2   -12
200 20.0 25.9 64.0 119.0 61.0 36 43.2
2901 .79 1.02 2.52 4.69 2.40 1.42 95.15
2014901596 HCS-25-DKO-28L-090-S-OR-B-M-W3 25 1 -16 M36x2   -16
200 20.0 25.9 72.0 127.0 63.0 41 48.2
2901 .79 1.02 2.83 5.00 2.48 1.61 106.17
6100096557 HCS-25-DKO-35L-090-S-OR-B-B-W3 25 1 -16 M45x2   -20
200 20.0 25.9 74.0 129.0 73.0 50 65.9
2901 .79 1.02 2.91 5.08 2.87 1.97 145.20
6100096670 HCS-31-DKO-28L-090-S-OR-B-B-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M36x2   -16
175 26.0 32.5 76.5 136.5 71.0 41 66.8
2538 1.02 1.28 3.01 5.37 2.80 1.61 147.29
2012032236 HCS-31-DKO-35L-090-S-OR-B-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M45x2   -20
175 26.0 32.5 90.5 150.5 81.0 50 82.6
2538 1.02 1.28 3.56 5.93 3.19 1.97 182.13
Dimension Y ± 2.5 mm / .10 in
Technical Features

Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
90° Elbow Insert with Female Metric Nut Thread and 24° Taper / O-Ring
Type DKO-..S 90° (Heavy Series)
Dimension Y ± 2.5 mm / .10 in
Y
X
L
D D1
A
SW
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100096386 HCS-19-DKO-25S-090-S-OR-B-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 M36x2   -12
420 14.8 19.1 57.0 102.5 58.5 41 37.5
6092 .58 .75 2.24 4.04 2.30 1.61 82.69
6100099050 HCS-19-DKO-25S-090-S-OR-B-M-W3-SW46 19 3/4 -12 M36x2   -12
420 14.8 19.1 57.0 102.5 58.5 46 37.5
6092 .58 .75 2.24 4.04 2.30 1.81 82.69
6100096549 HCS-25-DKO-30S-090-S-OR-B-M-W3 25 1 -16 M42x2   -16
420 20.0 25.9 70.5 125.5 74.0 50 66.2
6092 .79 1.02 2.78 4.94 2.91 1.97 145.86
6100096689 HCS-31-DKO-38S-090-S-OR-B-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 M52x2   -16
420 26.0 32.5 88.0 147.5 87.0 60 105.6
6092 1.02 1.28 3.46 5.81 3.43 2.36 232.74
Item No. Designation Hose Size Hose Type
DN inch Dash

74 www.stauff.comHose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Straight Insert with Male BSPP Thread and 60° Conical Bore
Type AGR
SW
A D D1
X
L
60
°
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L SW (Hex) per 100
6100096315 HCS-19-AGR-12-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 G 3/4 -12
250 14.8 19.1 38.0 84.0 32 16.6
3625 .58 .75 1.50 3.31 1.26 36.60
6100096489 HCS-25-AGR-16-M-W3 25 1 -16 G 1 -16
200 20.0 25.9 43.0 98.5 41 30.8
2900 .79 1.02 1.69 3.88 1.61 67.91
6100096632 HCS-31-AGR-20-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 G 1-1/4 -20
180 26.0 32.5 46.5 106.5 50 47.1
2610 1.02 1.28 1.83 4.19 1.97 103.90
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type Male BSPP Thread
Sealing Type 60° Conical Bore
Standard ISO 8434-6, BS 5200
Material Carbon Steel
Surface Finishing Zinc/Nickel-Plating
Mobile Interlocking
Protection Ring
Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Straight Insert with Female BSPP Thread and 60° Taper
Type DKR
X
L
D D1A
SW
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L SW (Hex) per 100
6100060726 HCS-19-DKR-12-C-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 G 3/4 -12
250 14.8 19.1 24.5 70.5 32 14.5
3625 .58 .75 .96 2.78 1.26 31.86
6100060725 HCS-25-DKR-16-C-M-W3 25 1 -16 G 1 -16
200 20.0 25.9 25.0 80.5 41 22.5
2900 .79 1.02 .98 3.17 1.61 49.61
6100096708 HCS-31-DKR-20-W-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 G 1-1/4 -20
180 26.0 32.5 32.0 92.0 50 48.7
2610 1.02 1.28 1.26 3.62 1.97 107.38
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH

Dimension Y ± 2.5 mm / .10 in
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type Female BSPP Nut Thread
Sealing Type 60° Taper
Standard ISO 8434-6, BS 5200
Material Carbon Steel
Surface Finishing Zinc/Nickel-Plating
Mobile Interlocking
Protection Ring
Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100096408 HCS-19-DKR-12-045-C-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 G 3/4 -12
250 14.8 19.1 63.5 109.5 31.0 32 24.8
3625 .58 .75 2.50 4.31 1.22 1.26 54.57
6100096567 HCS-25-DKR-16-045-C-M-W3 25 1 -16 G 1 -16
200 20.0 25.9 89.0 144.0 38.0 41 48.0
2900 .79 1.02 3.50 5.67 1.50 1.61 105.73
90° Elbow Insert with Female BSPP Thread and 60° Taper
Type DKR 90°
Dimension Y ± 2.5 mm / .10 in
Y
X
L
D D1
ASW
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type Female BSPP Nut Thread
Sealing Type 60° Taper
Standard ISO 8434-6, BS 5200
Material Carbon Steel
Surface Finishing Zinc/Nickel-Plating
Connwctor Assembly Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100060724 HCS-19-DKR-12-090-C-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 G 3/4 -12
250 14.8 19.1 50.0 94.3 52.0 32 22.2
3625 .58 .75 1.97 3.71 2.05 1.26 48.95
6100060722 HCS-25-DKR-16-090-C-M-W3 25 1 -16 G 1 -16
200 20.0 25.9 75.5 130.5 73.5 41 58.1
2900 .79 1.02 2.97 5.14 2.89 1.61 128.11
Item No. Designation Hose Size Hose Type
DN inch Dash

Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type Female UN/UNF Nut Thread
Sealing Type JIC 37° Female Conical Bore
Standard ISO 8434-2
Material Carbon Steel
Surface Finishing Zinc/Nickel-Plating
Mobile Interlocking
Protection Ring
Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L SW (Hex) per 100
6100096341 HCS-19-DKJ-10-C-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 7/8–14 UNF -10
210 14.8 19.1 22.3 66.6 27 13.5
3000 .58 .75 .88 2.62 1.06 29.77
6100034506 HCS-19-DKJ-12-C-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1-1/16–12 UN -12
210 14.8 19.1 22.6 66.9 32 12.9
3000 .58 .75 .89 2.63 1.26 28.44
6100096351 HCS-19-DKJ-16-C-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1-5/16–12 UN -16
210 14.8 19.1 24.3 68.6 41 20.0
3000 .58 .75 .96 2.70 1.61 44.10
6100034507 HCS-25-DKJ-16-C-M-W3 25 1 -16 1-5/16–12 UN -16
170 20.0 25.9 24.8 79.1 41 24.0
2500 .79 1.02 .98 3.11 1.61 52.92
6100096650 HCS-31-DKJ-20-W-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-5/8–12 UN -20
140 26.0 32.5 28.1 86.0 50 43.2
2000 1.02 1.28 1.11 3.39 1.97 95.26
Item No. Designation Hose Size Hose Type
DN inch Dash

Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type Female UN/UNF Nut Thread
Sealing Type JIC 37° Female Conical Bore
Standard ISO 8434-2
Material Carbon Steel
Surface Finishing Zinc/Nickel-Plating
Mobile Interlocking
Protection Ring
Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100096342 HCE-19-DKJ-12-045-C-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1-1/16–12 UN -12
210 14.8 19.1 60.2 106.0 27.5 32 23.8
3000 .58 .75 2.37 4.17 1.08 1.26 52.37
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100034503 HCE-19-DKJ-12-090-C-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1-1/16–12 UN -12
210 14.8 19.1 54.0 100.0 54.5 32 28.1
3000 .58 .75 2.13 3.94 2.15 1.26 61.85
6100034504 HCE-25-DKJ-16-090-C-M-W3 25 1 -16 1-5/16–12 UN -16
170 20.0 25.9 72.0 126.3 67.0 41 43.0
2500 .79 1.02 2.83 4.97 2.64 1.61 94.82
6100096648 HCE-31-DKJ-20-090-W-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-5/8–12 UN -20
140 26.0 32.5 91.5 151.5 99.0 50 102.7
2000 1.02 1.28 3.60 5.96 3.90 1.97 226.34
Item No. Designation Hose Size Hose Type
DN inch Dash
6100087082 HCE-AS-19-PEK 19 3/4 -12
6100067262 HCE-AS-25-PEK 25 1 -16
6100104978 HCE-AS-31-PEK 31 1-1/4 -20
Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
Type AS
Refer to Page 65 for more information on typical assembly of Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
78 www.stauff.comHose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L SW (Hex) per 100
6100096432 HCS-19-ORS-12-S-M-W3 19 3/4" -12 1 3/16"-12 UN -12
413 14.8 19.1 41.6 87.6 36 22.8
6000 .58 .75 1.64 3.45 1.42 .90
6100096586 HCS-25-ORS-16-S-M-W3 25 1" -16 1 7/16"-12 UN -16
345 20.0 25.9 40.3 95.5 41 33.2
5000 .79 1.02 1.59 3.76 1.61 1.31
45° Elbow Insert with Female UN/UNF Thread for O-Ring Face Seal Connection
Type ORS 45°
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100116629 HCS-19-ORS-12-045-S-M-W3 19 3/4" -12 1 3/16"-12 UN -12
276 14.8 19.1 60.8 106.8 27.3 36 26.9
4000 .58 .75 2.39 4.20 1.07 1.42 59.29
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH

Item No. Designation Hose Size Hose Type
DN inch Dash
6100087082 HCE-AS-19-PEK 19 3/4 -12
6100067262 HCE-AS-25-PEK 25 1 -16
6100104978 HCE-AS-31-PEK 31 1-1/4 -20
Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
Type AS
Refer to Page 65 for more information on typical assembly of Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
79www.stauff.com Hose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Thread Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 X L Y SW (Hex) per 100
6100116630 HCS-19-ORS-12-090-S-M-W3 19 3/4" -12 1 3/16"-12 UN -12
276 14.8 19.1 52.8 98.8 58.0 36 29.4
4000 .58 .75 2.08 3.89 2.28 1.42 64.83
6100096717 HCS-31-ORS-20-090-S-M-W3 31 1 1/4" -20 1 11/16"-12 UN -20
210 26.0 32.5 76.3 136.3 78.2 50 67.1
3000 1.02 1.28 3.00 5.37 3.08 1.97 147.96
Dimension Y ± 2.5 mm / .10 in
Technical Features

Type AS
Refer to Page 65 for more information on typical assembly of Mobile Interlocking Protection Ring
80 www.stauff.comHose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Straight Insert with SAE Flange Adaptor
Type SFL (3000 PSI Series)
D D1
X
L
D2
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Inch Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 D2 X L per 100
6100096449 HCS-19-SFL-12-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 3/4 -12
345 14.8 19.1 38.1 46.5 92.5 21.2
5000 .58 .75 1.50 1.83 3.64 46.75
6100096454 HCS-19-SFL-16-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1 -16
345 14.8 19.1 44.5 49.0 95.0 29.4
5000 .58 .75 1.75 1.93 3.74 64.72
6100096598 HCS-25-SFL-16-M-W3 25 1 -16 1 -16
345 20.0 25.9 44.5 48.0 103.0 32.9
5000 .79 1.02 1.75 1.89 4.06 72.54
6100096603 HCS-25-SFL-20-M-W3 25 1 -16 1-1/4 -20
345 20.0 25.9 50.8 68.0 123.5 49.0
5000 .79 1.02 2.00 2.68 4.86 108.05
6100096730 HCS-31-SFL-20-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-1/4 -20
272 26.0 32.5 50.8 69.5 129.5 49.9
4000 1.02 1.28 2.00 2.74 5.10 110.03
6100096735 HCS-31-SFL-24-B-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-1/2 -24
272 26.0 32.5 60.3 50.5 110.5 55.1
4000 1.02 1.28 2.37 1.99 4.35 121.50
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH

Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type SAE Flange Adaptor
Sealing Type O-Ring Face Seal
(O-Ring not included in delivery.)
Standard SAE J 518, ISO 6162-2
Material Carbon Steel
Surface Finishing Zinc/Nickel-Plating
Mobile Interlocking
Protection Ring
Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Inch Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 D2 X L per 100
6100096468 HCS-19-SFS-12-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 3/4 -12
413 14.8 19.1 41.3 47.5 93.5 23.7
6000 .58 .75 1.63 1.87 3.68 52.26
6100096476 HCS-19-SFS-16-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1 -16
413 14.8 19.1 47.6 50.0 96.0 32.8
6000 .58 .75 1.87 1.97 3.78 72.32
6100096611 HCS-25-SFS-12-B-W3 25 1 -16 3/4 -12
413 20.0 25.9 41.3 60.0 115.0 35.0
6000 .79 1.02 1.63 2.36 4.53 77.18
6100096618 HCS-25-SFS-16-M-W3 25 1 -16 1 -16
413 20.0 25.9 47.6 47.8 103.0 35.1
6000 .79 1.02 1.87 1.88 4.06 77.40
6100096622 HCS-25-SFS-20-M-W3 25 1 -16 1-1/4 -20
413 20.0 25.9 54.0 60.5 116.0 49.6
6000 .79 1.02 2.13 2.38 4.57 109.37
2012031984 HCS-31-SFS-20-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-1/4 -20
413 26.0 32.5 54.0 72.5 132.5 54.9
6000 1.02 1.28 2.13 2.85 5.22 121.05
Item No. Designation Hose Size Hose Type
DN inch Dash

Connection Type SAE Flange Adaptor
Sealing Type O-Ring Face Seal
(O-Ring not included in delivery.)
Standard SAE J 518, ISO 6162-1
Material Carbon Steel
Surface Finishing Zinc/Nickel-Plating
Mobile Interlocking
Protection Ring
Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection
Size
Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Inch Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 D2 X L Y per 100
6100096445 HCS-19-SFL-12-045-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 3/4 -12
345 14.8 19.1 38.1 62.5 108.5 30.0 22.3
5000 .58 .75 1.50 2.46 4.27 1.18 49.17
6100096451 HCS-19-SFL-16-045-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1 -16
345 14.8 19.1 44.5 66.5 112.5 29.0 28.8
5000 .58 .75 1.75 2.62 4.43 1.14 63.50
6100052710 HCS-25-SFL-16-045-M-W3 25 1 -16 1 -16
345 20.0 25.9 44.5 82.5 137.5 35.0 40.7
5000 .79 1.02 1.75 3.25 5.41 1.38 89.74
6100096600 HCS-25-SFL-20-045-M-W3 25 1 -16 1-1/4 -20
345 20.0 25.9 50.8 92.5 147.5 37.5 48.5
5000 .79 1.02 2.00 3.64 5.81 1.48 106.94
6100096723 HCS-31-SFL-16-045-B-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1 -16
272 26.0 32.5 44.5 81.5 141.5 30.5 55.6
4000 1.02 1.28 1.75 3.21 5.57 1.20 122.60
6100096726 HCS-31-SFL-20-045-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-1/4 -20
272 26.0 32.5 50.8 97.0 157.0 35.0 60.4
4000 1.02 1.28 2.00 3.82 6.18 1.38 133.07
6100096732 HCS-31-SFL-24-045-B-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-1/2 -24
272 26.0 32.5 60.3 102.5 162.5 40.0 75.4
4000 1.02 1.28 2.37 4.04 6.40 1.57 166.15
Item No. Designation Hose Size Hose Type
DN inch Dash

Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type SAE Flange Adaptor
Sealing Type O-Ring Face Seal
(O-Ring not included in delivery.)
Standard SAE J 518, ISO 6162-2
Material Carbon Steel
Surface Finishing Zinc/Nickel-Plating
Mobile Interlocking
Protection Ring
Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Inch Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 D2 X L Y per 100
6100096462 HCS-19-SFS-12-045-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 3/4 -12
413 14.8 19.1 41.3 65.0 111.0 32.0 25.8
6000 .58 .75 1.63 2.56 4.37 1.26 56.89
6100096471 HCS-19-SFS-16-045-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1 -16
413 14.8 19.1 47.6 64.2 114.0 30.5 32.3
6000 .58 .75 1.87 2.53 4.49 1.20 71.22
6100096613 HCS-25-SFS-16-045-M-W3 25 1 -16 1 -16
413 20.0 25.9 47.6 83.5 138.5 36.0 43.7
6000 .79 1.02 1.87 3.29 5.45 1.42 96.36
6100096620 HCS-25-SFS-20-045-M-W3 25 1 -16 1-1/4 -20
413 20.0 25.9 54.0 97.0 152.0 41.0 58.2
6000 .79 1.02 2.13 3.82 5.98 1.61 128.33
6100096741 HCS-31-SFS-20-045-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-1/4 -20
413 26.0 32.5 54.0 101.5 161.0 40.0 67.8
6000 1.02 1.28 2.13 4.00 6.34 1.57 149.50
Dimension Y ± 2.5 mm / .10 in
Item No. Designation Hose Size Hose Type

84 www.stauff.comHose Type Indentification Symbols  2SNK     2SN     4SP     4SH
4SH
Hose Connectors for Type HOS-4SH
Dimension Y ± 2.5 mm / .10 in
90° Elbow Insert with SAE Flange Adaptor
Type SFL 90° (3000 PSI Series)
D D1
X
L
D2
Y
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Inch Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 D2 X L Y per 100
6100096447 HCS-19-SFL-12-090-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 3/4 -12
345 14.8 19.1 38.1 53.7 99.5 55.5 25.8
5000 .58 .75 1.50 2.11 3.92 2.19 56.78
6100096452 HCS-19-SFL-16-090-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1 -16
345 14.8 19.1 44.5 66.0 112.0 61.5 34.7
5000 .58 .75 1.75 2.60 4.41 2.42 76.51
6100096457 HCS-19-SFL-20-090-B-W3 19 3/4 -12 1-1/4 -20
345 14.8 19.1 50.8 62.0 108.0 61.0 39.4
5000 .58 .75 2.00 2.44 4.25 2.40 86.77
6100096596 HCS-25-SFL-16-090-M-W3 25 1 -16 1 -16
345 20.0 25.9 44.5 70.0 125.0 72.0 47.4
5000 .79 1.02 1.75 2.76 4.92 2.83 104.41
6100096601 HCS-25-SFL-20-090-M-W3 25 1 -16 1-1/4 -20
345 20.0 25.9 50.8 82.0 137.0 79.0 58.0
5000 .79 1.02 2.00 3.23 5.39 3.11 127.89
6100096606 HCS-25-SFL-24-090-B-W3 25 1 -16 1-1/2 -24
345 20.0 25.9 60.3 73.0 128.0 69.0 65.9
5000 .79 1.02 2.37 2.87 5.04 2.72 145.20
6100096724 HCS-31-SFL-16-090-B-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1 -16
272 26.0 32.5 44.5 75.5 135.5 68.0 63.4
4000 1.02 1.28 1.75 2.97 5.33 2.68 139.69
6100096728 HCS-31-SFL-20-090-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-1/4 -20
272 26.0 32.5 50.8 88.5 148.5 76.5 72.7
4000 1.02 1.28 2.00 3.48 5.85 3.01 160.30
6100096733 HCS-31-SFL-24-090-B-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-1/2 -24
272 26 32.5 60.3 93.5 153.5 87.0 87.9
4000 1.02 1.28 2.37 3.68 6.04 3.43 193.82
Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH

Technical Features
Suitable Hose Type  4SH
Connection Type SAE Flange Adaptor
Sealing Type O-Ring Face Seal
(O-Ring not included in delivery.)
Standard SAE J 518, ISO 6162-2
Material Carbon Steel
Surface Finishing Zinc/Nickel-Plating
Mobile Interlocking
Protection Ring
Ordered separately with
corresponding hose connector
Item No. Designation Hose Size Connection Size Hose Working Dimensions Weight
Type Pressure (mm/in) (kg/lbs) ca.
DN Inch Dash Inch Dash (bar/PSI) D D1 D2 X L Y per 100
6100096465 HCS-19-SFS-12-090-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 3/4 -12
413 14.8 19.1 41.3 54.0 100.0 59.0 29.3
6000 .58 .75 1.63 2.13 3.94 2.32 64.61
6100096474 HCS-19-SFS-16-090-M-W3 19 3/4 -12 1 -16
413 14.8 19.1 47.6 61.5 107.5 68.0 38.2
6000 .58 .75 1.87 2.42 4.23 2.68 84.23
6100096610 HCS-25-SFS-12-090-B-W3 25 1 -16 3/4 -12
413 20.0 25.9 41.3 63.0 118.0 61.0 43.0
6000 .79 1.02 1.63 2.48 4.65 2.40 94.82
6100096616 HCS-25-SFS-16-090-M-W3 25 1 -16 1 -16
413 20.0 25.9 47.6 70.5 125.5 73.0 47.4
6000 .79 1.02 1.87 2.78 4.94 2.87 104.52
6100096621 HCS-25-SFS-20-090-M-W3 25 1 -16 1-1/4 -20
413 20.0 25.9 54.0 81.0 136.0 80.5 65.6
6000 .79 1.02 2.13 3.19 5.35 3.17 144.65
2012031985 HCS-31-SFS-20-090-M-W3 31 1-1/4 -20 1-1/4 -20
413 26.0 32.5 54.0 88.5 148.5 84.0 79.5
6000 1.02 1.28 2.13 3.48 5.85 3.31 175.30
Item No. Designation Hose Size Hose Type
DN inch Dash